#### HB0397/536182/1

#### BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

### <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 397</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Krebs, Jackson," and substitute "<u>Krebs and</u> <u>Jackson (By Request – Commission to Advance Next Generation 9–1–1 Across</u> <u>Maryland) and Delegates</u>"; in the same line, strike "Morgan,"; in the same line, strike "and P. Young" and substitute "<u>P. Young, Adams, Bagnall, Carr, Cullison, Johnson,</u> <u>Kipke, R. Lewis, Metzgar, Pena–Melnyk, Pendergrass, Rosenberg, and K. Young</u>"; and strike beginning with "requiring" in line 4 down through "parties;" in line 9.

On page 2, strike beginning with "providing" in line 16 down through "Act;" in line 17; in line 17, strike "and" and substitute "<u>a certain term;</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 19 through 28, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 4 on page 3 through line 8 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 6, in line 8, after "COUNTY" insert "<u>PUBLIC SAFETY ANSWERING</u> <u>POINT</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 17, in line 6, strike "switch" and substitute "SWITCHED".

On page 17 in line 9, and on page 19 in lines 20 and 26, in each instance, strike "TELEPHONE" and substitute "<u>SWITCHED LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS</u>".

On page 17 in line 16, and on page 19 in line 31, in each instance, strike "AN EXCHANGE ACCESS FACILITY" and substitute "<u>A 9–1–1 ACCESSIBLE SERVICE</u>".

(Over)

### HB0397/536182/1 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 397 Page 2 of 2

On page 17 in line 18, and on page 19 in line 33, in each instance, strike "TELEPHONE" and substitute "9–1–1 ACCESSIBLE".

On page 17, in line 8, strike "(4)" and substitute "<u>(5)</u>"; in line 13, strike "AND (4)" and substitute "<u>THROUGH (5)</u>"; after line 19, insert:

# "(3) CMRS PROVIDED TO MULTIPLE DEVICES THAT SHARE A MOBILE TELEPHONE NUMBER SHALL BE TREATED AS A SINGLE 9–1–1 ACCESSIBLE SERVICE FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING THE 9–1–1 FEE DUE UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION.";

and in lines 20 and 23, strike "(3)" and "(4)", respectively, and substitute "(4)" and "(5)", respectively.

On page 19, in line 18, strike "(5)" and substitute "<u>(6)</u>"; in line 28, strike "AND (5)" and substitute "<u>THROUGH (6)</u>"; and after line 35, insert:

## "(4) <u>CMRS PROVIDED TO MULTIPLE DEVICES THAT SHARE A</u> <u>MOBILE TELEPHONE NUMBER SHALL BE TREATED AS A SINGLE 9–1–1</u> <u>ACCESSIBLE SERVICE FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING THE ADDITIONAL</u> <u>CHARGES DUE UNDER PARAGRAPHS (1) AND (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION.</u>".

On page 20, in lines 1, 5, and 20, strike "(4)", "(5)", and "(6)", respectively, and substitute "(5)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively.